

No. 02-479

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Petitioner*

v.

MICHAEL J. HASON,  
*Respondent*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Mark D. Rosenbaum  
ACLU Foundation of Southern California  
1616 Beverly Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90026  
(213) 977-9500

Steven R. Shapiro  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

Paul M. Smith  
Jenner & Block LLC  
601 13<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 639-6000

Erwin Chemerinsky  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Southern  
California Law School  
699 Exposition Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90089  
(213) 740-2539

Paul Hoffman  
Schonbrun, DeSimone,  
Seplow, Harris & Hoffman  
723 Ocean Front Walk  
Venice, CA 90291  
(310) 396-0731

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

**STATE GOVERNMENTS MAY BE SUED FOR**

**VIOLATING TITLE II OF THE AMERICANS  
WITH DISABILITIES ACT BECAUSE THE LAW IS  
PROPORTIONATE AND CONGRUENT TO  
PREVENTING AND REMEDYING CONSTITUTIONAL  
VIOLATIONS BY STATE GOVERNMENTS**

**A. The Inquiry: Is Title II a Proportionate and  
Congruent Means to Prevent and Remedy  
Constitutional Violations?**

**B. Title II Was Enacted To Prevent and Remedy  
Pervasive Constitutional Violations By State  
Governments**

**1. Title II Prevents and Remedies  
Discrimination Against Individuals with  
Disabilities in the Exercise of Fundamental  
Rights**

**2. Congress Documented a Pervasive Pattern of  
Historic and Continuing Unconstitutional  
Discrimination Against Individuals With Disabilities  
in Government Services, Programs, and Activities**

ii

**3. Title II is Thus Distinguishable from Other  
Statutes that this Court has Determined to Be  
Outside the Scope of Congress's Section Five Powers**

**C. Title II Is a Proportionate and Congruent Means  
to Prevent and Remedy Constitutional Violations**

**1. The Prohibition of Discrimination Against  
Individuals with Disabilities in Government Services,  
Programs, and Activities is Proportionate and  
Congruent to Preventing and Remediating Pervasive  
Constitutional Violations Found by Congress**

**2. Title II Is Carefully Tailored in that it  
Applies Just to "Qualified Individuals" Who  
Meet "Essential Requirements" and it Requires**

**Only that the Government Act Reasonably**

**3. Damage Remedies Are Needed to Deter and  
Compensate Violations of Constitutional Rights**

CONCLUSION

iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

CASES

*Alexander v. Choate*, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)

*Ashwander v. T.V.A.*, 297 U.S. 288 (1936)

*Bartlett v. New York State Board of Law Examiners*,  
226 F.3d 69 (2d. Cir. 2000)

*Belanger v. Madera Unified School Dist.*, 963 F.2d 248  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 507 U.S. 919 (1993)

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Names Agents of the Federal  
Bureau of Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)

*Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr*, 518 U.S.  
668 (1996)

*Board of Regents v. Kimel*, 528 U.S. 62 (2000)

*Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett*, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)

*Boddie v. Connecticut*, 401 U.S. 371 (1971)

*Brown v. Board of Education*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)

*Buck v. Bell*, 274 U.S. 200 (1927)

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)

iv

*Clark v. Jeter*, 486 U.S. 456 (1988)

*Clark v. Va. Bd. of Bar Examiners*, 880 F.Supp. 430 (E.D. Va. 1995)

*Conroy v. Aniskoff*, 507 U.S. 511 (1993)

*Dixon v. Attorney General*, 325 F.Supp. 966 (M.D.Pa. 1971)

*Doe v. Gallinot*, 657 F.2d 1017 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982)

*Doe v. Rowe*, 156 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.Me. 2001)

*Dunn v. Blumstein*, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)

*FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 307 (1993)

*Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer*, 427 U.S. 445 (1976)

*Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank*, 527 U.S. 627 (1999)

*Garcia v. SUNY Health Sciences Ctr. of Brooklyn*, 280 F.3d 98  
(2d Cir. 2001)

*Goldy v. Beal*, 429 F.Supp. 640 (M.D.Pa. 1976)

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*, 384 U.S. 641 (1966)

*Lewis v. New Mexico Dept of Health*, 94 F.Supp.2d 1217  
(D.N.M. 2000)

*Lopez v. Monterey County*, 525 U.S. 266 (1999)

*McDonald v. Smith*, 472 U.S. 479 (1985)

v

*McMillian v. Monroe County*, 520 U.S. 781 (1997)

*Mills v. Board of Education*, 348 F.Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)

*New York v. County of Delaware*, 82 F.Supp.2d 12  
(N.D.N.Y. 2000)

*New York v. United States*, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)

*O'Connor v. Donaldson*, 422 U.S. 563 (1975)

*O'Connor v. Ortega*, 480 U.S. 709 (1987)

*Olmstead v. L.C.*, 527 U.S. 581 (1999)

*Oregon v. Mitchell*, 400 U.S. 112 (1970)

*Owen v. City of Independence*, 445 U.S. 622 (1980)

*Panitch v. Wisconsin*, 444 F.Supp. 320 (E.D. Wis. 1977)

*Parrish v. Jackson*, 800 F.2d 600 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)

*Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman*,  
485 U.S. 89 (1984)

*In re Petition of Frickey*, 515 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. 1994)

*In re Petition of Kara B. Rubenstein*, 637 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1994)

*Plyler v. Doe*, 407 U.S. 202 (1982)

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)

*Pushkin v. Regents of the University of Colorado*, 658 F.2d 1372 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981)

vi

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)

*Rice v. Cayetano*, 528 U.S. 495 (2000)

*Romer v. Evans*, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)

*Saenz v. Roe*, 526 U.S. 489 (1999)

*San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez*  
411 U.S. 1 (1973)

*Shapiro v. Thompson*, 394 U.S. 618 (1969)

*Skinner v. Oklahoma*, 316 U.S. 535 (1942)

*Spector Motor Service v. McLaughlin*, 323 U.S. 101 (1944)

*Stanley v. Illinois*, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)

*Stump v. Sparkman*, 435 U.S. 349 (1978)

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communication  
Commission*, 520 U.S. 180 (1997)

*United States v. Gainey*, 380 U.S. 63 (1965)

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)

*United States v. Morrison*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)

*Walker v. Snyder*, 213 F.3d 344, 346-347 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000),  
*cert. denied sub nom United States v. Snyder*, 531 U.S.  
 1190 (2001)

*Wyatt v. Stickney*, 344 F.Supp. 387 (M.D. Ala. 1972)

vii

*Youngberg v. , Romeo*, 457 U.S. 307(1982)

*Zablocki v. Redhail*, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)

## STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §1400

29 U.S.C. §623

29 U.S.C. §2612(a)(1)(D)

42 U.S.C. §1971

42 U.S.C. §2000d

42 U.S.C. §12101

42 U.S.C. §12202

42 U.S.C. §12111

42 U.S.C. §12131

42 U.S.C. §12132

Cal. Gov. Code §12944



## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

*Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989*, Hearings on S.933 Before the Sen. Comm. on Labor and Human Res. And the Subcomm. on the Handicapped, 101<sup>st</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1989)

*Equal Access to Voting for Elderly and Disabled Persons*, Hearings Before the Task Force on Elections of the House Comm. on House Admin., 98<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1984)

viii

H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101<sup>st</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)

S.Rep. No. 116, 101<sup>st</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (1989)

Staff of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101<sup>st</sup> Cong., 2d Sess., *Legis. Hist. of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act*, 100<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. 1220 (1990)

135 Cong. Rec. S4986 (daily ed. May 8, 1989)

135 Cong. Rec. S10753 (daily ed. Sept. 7, 1989)

136 Cong. Rec. H2477 (daily ed. May 17, 1990)

136 Cong. Rec. H2480 (daily ed. May 17, 1990)

## OTHER

Emily Bazar, *State Agencies Lag Badly in Complying with a 1995 Deadline to Provide Full Access*, Sacramento Bee, June 17, 2001

California Att’y Gen., *Commission on Disability: Final Report* (Dec. 1989)

Civil Rights Commission, *Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities* (1983)

Ruth Colker & Adam Milani, *The Post-Garrett World: Insufficient State Protection Against Disability Discrimination*, 53 Ala. L. Rev. 1075 (2002)

Federal Election Commission, *Polling Place Accessibility in the 1988 General Election* 7 (1989)

ix

General Accounting Office, *Voters With Disabilities – Access to Polling Places and Alternate Voting Methods* (2001)

National Council on the Handicapped, *On the Threshold of Independence* (1988)

Laura F. Rothstein, *Symposium: The Americans with Disabilities Act: A Ten Year Retrospective*, 52 Ala. L. Rev. 241 (2000)
